

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.43/2015

Complainant : Md. Anowar Hussain.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Inspector of Schools, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 04.07.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04.07.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Durlov Ch. Deka, Head Assistant, office of the Dy. I.S., Guwahati along with an assistant. Written Statement dated 27.06.2016 received from the SPIO. Further, the SPIO/Dy. IS, Guwahati has submitted a written authority dated 02.07.2016 to his representative to attend today's hearing.

The Complainant present along with a Written Statement dated 04.07.2016.

Perused the W/S from the Dy. I.S., Guwahati on the action taken in compliance with the Commission's order dated 24.05.2016. It is seen that the information not provided earlier has been provided.

Heard the Complainant and perused the W/S submitted by him. It has been submitted that his issue was that entire information was not provided in time, which resulted in delay in submission of pension application in respect of his sister who had retired as Head Teacher of her school and was deprived from receiving her retirement benefits before she passed away. He further submitted that he was not insisting on submission of the incomplete information at this point of time considering that his sister in connection with whose pension case he had sought for is no more.

Considering that the SPIO had largely complied with the order of this Commission dated 24.05.2016, and the Complainant is no more interested removing the anomalies in the information provided to him, the Complaint Petition dated 04.05.2015 is hereby closed.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.43/2015/53 -A

Dtd. 04.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Deputy Inspector of School, Guwahati, Chatribari Road, Rihabari, Guwahati- 781008 for information.
- 2. Md. Anowar Hussain, Danial Path, Sahitya Nagar, Ward No. 2, Mangaldoi, Dist- Darrang, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office file.

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission